
 O.I.H. 

GOVERNMENT OF INDIA 

MINISTRY OF RURAL DEVELOPMENT 

DEPARTMENT OF RURAL DEVELOPMENT 

LOK  SABHA 

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 2170 

  ANSWERED ON 20/12/2022 

 

CONSTRUCTION OF ROADS UNDER PMGSY 

 

2170.  SHRI VINAYAK RAUT: 

SHRIMATI DELKAR KALABEN MOHANBHAI: 

 

Will the Minister of RURAL DEVELOPMENT be pleased to state: 

 

(a)  the details of the funds sanctioned and released for construction of roads projects 

under Pradhan Mantri Gram Sadak Yojana (PMGSY); 

(b)  the details of the completion status of such projects; 

(c)  whether road plan is being drafted/approved/is under consideration for upcoming 

projects in the above mentioned States/Union Territories; 

(d)  if so, the details thereof; and 

(e)  if not, the reasons therefor? 
 

ANSWER 

MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF RURAL DEVELOPMENT  

(SADHVI NIRANJAN JYOTI) 

 

 (a) & (b)   Since inception till 14/12/2022, 1,84,284  no. of roads of 7,95,654 Km length and 

10,073 bridges with a value of projects of Rs. 3,54,563 crore have been sanctioned to various 

states/ UTs under all the interventions/ verticals of Pradhan Mantri Gram Sadak Yojana, out 

of which, 1,73,003 no. of roads of 7,19,532 Km length and 7,684 bridges have been 

completed at an expenditure of Rs. 2,85,981 crore (including state share). The State-wise 

details of these works are given at Annexure-I. 

Since inception till 14/12/2022, an amount of Rs. 2,36,021 crore has been released as central 

share to the States/ UTs for implementation of the works sanctioned under PMGSY. The 

State-wise details are given at Annexure-I. 

(c) to (e)  All projects under PMGSY-I & II  have been sanctioned. Under RCPLWEA also 

all the projects have been sanctioned except 4 bridges to the State of Maharashtra which 

could not be sanctioned due to non submission of the proposal by the State in accordance 

with the provisions of the programme guidelines. Under PMGSY-III, against allocated target 

of 1,25,000 Km, 91,371 Km has been sanctioned till 14/12/2022. The State-wise details of 

target road length, sanctioned road length and road length yet to be sanctioned under 

PMGSY-III are given at Annexure-II. 

***** 

                                                                                                                    

  

  

 

 



Annexure-I  

Annexure referred to in reply to parts (a & b) of LSUQ 2170 to be answered on 20/12/2022 

The state-wise details of funds sanctioned and released and the works sanctioned and completed under all 
the interventions/ verticals of PMGSY  

Sl. 

No

. 

State/ UT 

Sanctioned Central 

share 

released 

(Rs. in 

crore) 

Completed Balance Expendit

ure incl. 

state 

share 

(Rs. in 

crore) 

No. of 

roads 

Road 

Length 

(km) 

No. 

of 

bridg

es 

Value of 

projects 

(Rs. in 

crore) 

No. of 

roads 

Road 

Length 

(km) 

No. 

of 

bridg

es 

No. of 

roads 

Road 

Length 

(km) 

No. of 

bridge

s 

1 

Andaman 

And 

Nicobar 

Islands 

115 199.95 0 95.8 211.80 25 49.04 0 90 150.1 0 13.28 

2 
Andhra 

Pradesh 
5106 18972.53 304 7017.89 6082.12 4876 16792.54 261 230 1647.27 43 5221.17 

3 
Arunachal 

Pradesh 
1388 14383.97 237 10271.37 8752.61 1249 13106.06 172 139 1242.53 65 9135.76 

4 Assam 9216 32467.56 1468 22068.02 18565.58 8670 30720.87 1291 546 1601.65 177 21499.01 

5 Bihar 18513 63147.92 1520 37781.08 23958.93 17716 56423.72 1214 797 4837.99 306 30129.96 

6 
Chhattisgar

h 
8925 45617.92 463 18389.63 11721.44 8270 41863.23 353 655 2532.15 110 15795.89 

7 Goa 70 155.85 0 11.54 10.15 70 155.33 0 0 0 0 0 

8 Gujarat 4826 15731 88 5379.54 3399.14 4655 14232.74 88 171 1320.9 0 4322.45 

9 Haryana 773 8110.67 18 3718.94 2344.21 686 7401.14 18 87 658.39 0 2997.51 

10 
Himachal 

Pradesh 
3623 22294.68 104 8554.77 6561.41 3353 20710.28 91 270 1272.81 13 6888.55 

11 
Jammu And 

Kashmir 
3370 20325.75 239 13926.42 10458.27 2691 17771.19 169 679 2252.51 70 10160.63 

12 Jharkhand 7813 30576.09 712 13947.87 7606.73 7407 27602.48 542 406 2345.07 170 10779.7 

13 Karnataka 4382 23978.18 148 7955.01 5646.06 3965 22388.68 93 417 1502.46 55 7287.88 

14 Kerala 1666 4577.49 4 2469.57 1592.32 1499 3827.71 2 167 715.04 2 2078.81 

15 
Madhya 

Pradesh 
20436 93622.68 1523 36713 23438.30 19771 86415.8 1005 665 4096.46 518 30330.77 

16 Maharashtra 6471 30947.32 901 11592.58 7468.60 5991 27031.67 841 480 3317.4 60 9085.68 

17 Manipur 1913 11672.94 211 5547.88 3925.68 1688 10501.5 115 225 1164.67 96 3450.62 

18 Meghalaya 1174 4755.19 112 3034.04 2237.58 967 4029.98 69 207 709.82 43 2385.91 

19 Mizoram 351 4482.73 0 2840.08 1963.55 296 4238.09 0 55 227.68 0 2175.62 

20 Nagaland 356 4382.05 53 1432.97 1116.33 321 4157.83 42 35 224.58 11 1180.79 

21 Odisha 17929 74757.67 652 33963.49 22534.98 16620 65592.01 519 1309 6740.85 133 29625.76 

22 Puducherry 45 106.13 0 49.64 24.16 0 13.3 0 45 92.83 0 1.34 

23 Punjab 1379 10364.03 23 5198.7 3170.98 1195 8776.08 7 184 1548.3 16 3736.32 

24 Rajasthan 17848 75666.7 38 18534.31 13375.54 17741 72726.79 33 107 621.59 5 15265.44 

25 Sikkim 995 4915.49 99 2510.22 2023.82 879 4573.35 50 116 282.83 49 2113.77 

26 Tamil Nadu 9693 23711.49 131 8838.62 5587.11 9320 22066.72 131 373 1469.88 0 7487.39 

27 Tripura 1435 5470.16 65 3696.88 3212.84 1330 4761.68 53 105 536.92 12 3119.33 

28 
Uttar 

Pradesh 
21086 77172.16 17 32929.22 1723578 19270 62947.3 9 1816 13119.75 8 20328.61 

29 Uttarakhand 2412 20282.78 369 10374.3 8015.61 2105 19135.72 164 307 955.47 205 8555.11 

30 
West 

Bengal 
7293 37041.79 58 18445.47 12319.33 7172 36434.71 38 121 290.29 20 16320.17 

31 Telangana 3540 14555.47 513 6377.85 1196.01 3081 12075.73 311 459 2194.98 202 3815.57 

32 Ladakh 142 1207.45 3 896.04 264.10 124 1008.99 3 18 178.5 0 692.21 

 
Total 184284 795653.78 10073 354562.75 236021 173003 719532.26 7684 11281 59851.63 2389 285981 

*Balance road length is less than the difference of sanctioned and completed length due to the reasons that some projects 

were completed with less than the sanctioned length due to reduction in road length, change in alignment, construction of 

part length by other agencies etc. 



                         Annexure-II 

Annexure referred to in reply of parts (c to e) of LSUQ 2170 to be answered on 20/12/2022 

The state-wise details of Target road length, Sanctioned road length and road length yet to be 

sanctioned under PMGSY-III 

  

**** 

  

 

Sr. 

No 
States/UTs 

Target Road 

Length (km) 

Sanctioned Road 

Length (km) 

Balance length to be 

sanctioned (km) 

  

  

  

1 
Andaman & Nicobar 

Islands 
200 - 200   

2 Andhra Pradesh 3285 2,314 971   

3 Arunachal Pradesh 1375 - 1375   

4 Assam 4325 3,756 569   

5 Bihar 6162.5 6,001 161.5   

6 Chhattisgarh 5612.5 5,606 6.5   

7 Goa 62.5 - 62.5   

8 Gujarat 3012.5 3,015 0   

9 Haryana 2500 2,496 4   

10 Himachal Pradesh 3125 440 2685   

11 Jammu &Kashmir 1750 1,272 478   

12 Jharkhand 4125 979 3146   

13 Karnataka 5612.5 5,378 234.5   

14 Kerala 1425 686 739   

15 Ladakh 500 - 500   

16 Madhya Pradesh 12362.5 12,365 0   

17 Maharashtra 6550 2,926 3624   

18 Manipur 812.5 - 812.5   

19 Meghalaya 1225 - 1225   

20 Mizoram 487.5 - 487.5   

21 Nagaland 562.5 - 562.5   

22 Odisha 9400 9,400 0   

23 Puducherry 125 - 125   

24 Punjab 3362.5 2,084 1278.5   

25 Rajasthan 8662.5 6,156 2506.5   

26 Sikkim 287.5 - 287.5   

27 Tamil Nadu 7375 4,449 2926   

28 Telangana 2427.5 2,396 31.5   

29 Tripura 775 232 543   

30 Uttar Pradesh 18937.5 18,563 374.5   

31 Uttarakhand 2287.5 - 2287.5   

32 West Bengal 6287.5 857 5430.5   

Total 
1,25,000 91,371 33,629   

        


